

Nos. 20-82 & 20-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KANE COUNTY, UTAH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES et al.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

KANE COUNTY, UTAH, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jeffrey L. Fisher

Brian H. Fletcher

Pamela S. Karlan

STANFORD LAW SCHOOL

SUPREME COURT

LITIGATION CLINIC

559 Nathan Abbott Way

Stanford, CA 94305

Chad R. Derum

Trevor J. Lee

MANNING CURTIS

BRADSHAW &

BEDNAR PLLC

136 East South Temple,

Suite 1300

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Stephen H.M. Bloch

Counsel of Record

Michelle White

SOUTHERN UTAH

WILDERNESS ALLIANCE

425 East 100 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

(801) 486-3161

steve@suwa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal background.....	2
B. The present controversy	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. The Tenth Circuit's holding that SUWA satisfies Rule 24(a)(2)'s interest requirement does not warrant review.....	11
A. No court of appeals has adopted the Government's novel theory.....	11
B. This case would be a poor vehicle for making broad law on intervention.....	18
C. The application of Rule 24(a)(2) in the specific context of R.S. 2477 litigation does not warrant review	21
D. The Tenth Circuit's decision is correct	24
1. The Tenth Circuit's approach follows directly from the text of Rule 24(a)(2)....	24
2. The Government's test contradicts this Court's precedents	27
3. The Government's test contradicts longstanding practice	28
4. The Government's remaining arguments lack merit.....	30

II. The Tenth Circuit's holding that the United States may not adequately represent SUWA's interest does not warrant review	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	24
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	26
<i>Benjamin v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,</i> 701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd,</i> 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc’ns Enter.,</i> 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	24
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.,</i> 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	27, 28, 31
<i>City of Hous. v. Am. Traffic Solutions, Inc.,</i> 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.- Owned Media,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	18
<i>Comm'r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr. v. Advance Local Media, LLC,</i> 918 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Curry v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.,</i> 167 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Diamond v. Charles,</i> 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	26
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	23

<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	28
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	29
<i>Garfield Cty. v. United States</i> , 2015 WL 1757194 (D. Utah Apr. 17, 2015).....	5, 22
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)	15, 16, 17
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 782 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>In re Jointly Managed R.S. 2477 Road Cases</i> , No. 11-cv-1043 (D. Utah Sept. 9, 2019)	23
<i>Jones v. Prince George's Cty.</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Kane Cty. v. United States</i> , No. 10-cv-1073 (D. Utah June 5, 2020)	23
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	2, 28
<i>Local No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17, 19
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)	14, 17
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 597 (2020)	21

<i>Miss. Publ'g Corp. v. Murphree,</i>	
326 U.S. 438 (1946)	32
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,</i>	
558 U.S. 100 (2009)	21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i>	
504 U.S. 374 (1992)	25
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Sandy Lake Props., Inc.,</i>	
425 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Nat'l Parks Conserv. Ass'n v. EPA,</i>	
759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>NOPSI v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,</i>	
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc)....	13, 14, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Citizens for</i>	
<i>Cmty. Action,</i>	
558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Saldano v. Roach,</i>	
363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>San Juan Cty. v. United States,</i>	
503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007) (en banc).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co.,</i>	
559 U.S. 393 (2010)	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Hodel,</i>	
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988)	4, 30
<i>Smuck v. Hobson,</i>	
408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	32
<i>South Dakota v. Ubelohde,</i>	
330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i>	
523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19

<i>SUWA v. Automated Geographic Res. Ctr.</i> , 200 P.3d 643 (Utah 2008)	5
<i>SUWA v. BLM</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005).....	2, 3, 4, 30
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	19, 27
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	27, 28, 34
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 922 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	32
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	33
<i>Worlds v. Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991)	16

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act of 1946, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 702	28

Endangered Species Act of 1973, 16 U.S.C.	
§ 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	32
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g).....	32
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of	
1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1769(a).....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1782(a).....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1782(c)	3
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	29
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	29
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2409a	<i>passim</i>
Rev. Stat. 2477 (Mining Act of 1866, Ch. 262,	
§ 8, 14 Stat. 251, 253).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072 <i>et seq.</i>	32
28 U.S.C. § 2073.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)	26
Utah Code § 63C-4a-103.....	5
Utah Code § 63C-4a-402.....	5
Utah Code § 63C-4a-403.....	5
 Rules and Regulations	
43 C.F.R. § 1864.0-1 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	31, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	32
Red. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>

x

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(A)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).....	25, 26
Sup. Ct. R. 10	33

Other Authorities

61 Fed. Reg. 50,223 (1996)	6
68 Fed. Reg. 495-99 (2003)	30
Dep't of the Interior, <i>Report to Congress on R.S. 2477</i> (1993).....	3, 4
Kaplan, Benjamin, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81	
Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967)	31
Nelson, Caleb, <i>Intervention</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
